sensors
Article
Ferroelectret-based Hydrophone Employed in Oil
Identification—A Machine Learning Approach
Daniel R. de Luna 1,∗ , T.T.C. Palitó 2,∗ , Y.A.O. Assagra 3 , R.A.P. Altafim 4 , J.P. Carmo 3 ,
R.A.C. Altafim 3,4 , A.A.O. Carneiro 5 and Vicente A. de Sousa, Jr. 1
1 Department of Communications Engineering, Federal University of Rio Grande do Norte (UFRN),
Natal 59078-970, Brazil; vicente.sousa@ufrn.edu.br

Y.A.O.A., A.A.O.C. and J.P.C.; Software, D.R.d.L.; Writing – Original Draft Preparation, D.R.d.L., T.T.C.P. and
Y.A.O.A.; Writing – Review & Editing, Y.A.O.A., J.P.C., R.A.P.A., R.A.C.A., D.R.d.L., T.T.C.P., A.A.O.C. and
V.A.d.S.J.; Supervision, R.A.P.A., R.A.C.A. and V.A.d.S.J.; Funding Acquisition, R.A.C.A. and V.A.d.S.J. All authors
have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This study was financed in part by the Coordenação de Aperfeiçoamento de Pessoal de Nível
Superior-Brasil (CAPES)-Finance Code 001. The author, T. T. C. Palitó, would like to express her gratitude
for the PhD scholarship (process 141479/2015-9) granted by the Brazilian agency National Council of Scientific
Research (Conselho Nacional de Desenvolvimento Científico e Tecnológico, CNPq).
Acknowledgments: The proof of concept simulations provided by this paper was supported by High Performance
Computing Center at UFRN (NPAD/UFRN). The authors would like to thanks Rui Bertho for the technical
support.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare that they have no competing interests.
References
1. Arvind, D.; Khushdeep, S.; Deepak, K. Condition monitoring of power transformer: A review. In Proceedings
of the 2008 IEEE/PES Transmission and Distribution Conference and Exposition, Chicago, IL, USA, 21–24
April 2008; pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/TDC.2008.4517046. [CrossRef]
2. Castro, B.; Clerice, G.; Ramos, C.; Andreoli, A.; Baptista, F.; Campos, F.; Ulson, J. Partial Discharge Monitoring
in Power Transformers Using Low-Cost Piezoelectric Sensors. Sensors 2016, 16. doi:10.3390/s16081266.
[CrossRef] [PubMed]
3. Ma, H.; Saha, T.K.; Ekanayake, C. Statistical learning techniques and their applications for condition
assessment of power transformer. IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul. 2012, 19, 481–489. [CrossRef]
4. Zhang, X.; Gockenbach, E. Asset-Management of Transformers Based on Condition Monitoring and
Standard Diagnosis [Feature Article]. IEEE Electr. Insul. Mag. 2008, 24, 26–40. doi:10.1109/MEI.2008.4581371.
[CrossRef]
5. Moravej, Z.; Bagheri, S. Condition Monitoring Techniques of Power Transformers: A Review. J. Oper. Autom.
Power Eng. 2015, 3, 71–82.
6. Emsley, A.M.; Xiao, X.; Heywood, R.J.; Ali, M. Degradation of cellulosic insulation in power transformers.

doi:10.1109/MEI.2017.7804315. [CrossRef]
Sensors 2020, 20, 2979 17 of 18
9. Mahanta, D.K.; Laskar, S. Investigation of transformer oil breakdown using optical fiber as sensor. IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul. 2018, 25, 316–320. doi:10.1109/TDEI.2018.006855. [CrossRef]
10. Tokitou, K.I.; Shida, K. The Discrimination Between Water and Oil Using Ultrasonic Sensor. IEE Trans.
Sens. Micromachines 2004, 124, 415–420. doi:10.1541/ieejsmas.124.415. [CrossRef]
11. Zhu, C.; Huang, Y.; Shan, M.; Lu, L. The research of moisture detection in transformer oil based on
ultrasonic method. In Proceedings of the 2nd International Conference on Information Science and
Engineering, Hangzhou, China, 4–6 December 2010, pp. 1621–1624. doi:10.1109/ICISE.2010.5688638.
[CrossRef]
12. Tyuryumina, A.; Batrak, A.; Sekackiy, V. Determination of transformer oil quality by the acoustic method.
Matec Web Conf. 2017, 113, 01008. doi:10.1051/matecconf/201711301008. [CrossRef]
13. Liu, L.; Wu, H.; Liu, T.; Feng, H.; Tian, H.; Peng, Z. Influence of moisture and temperature on the frequency
domain spectroscopy characteristics of transformer oil. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE International Conference
on Dielectrics (ICD), Montpellier, France, 3–7 July 2016, ; pp. 565–568. doi:10.1109/ICD.2016.7547667.
[CrossRef]
14. Koch, M.; Krüger, M. Measuring and analyzing the dielectric response of power transformers. High Volt. Eng.
2009. 35, 1933–1939.
15. Palitó, T.T.C.; Assagra, Y.A.O.; Altafim, R.A.C.; Carmo, J.P.P.; Carneiro, A.A.O.; Altafim, R.A.P. Investigation
of Water Content in Power Transformer Oils through Ultrasonic Measurements. In Proceedings of the 2018
IEEE Conference on Electrical Insulation and Dielectric Phenomena (CEIDP), Cancun, Mexico, 21–24 October
2018; pp. 279–282. doi:10.1109/CEIDP.2018.8544900. [CrossRef]
16. Kunicki, M.; Wotzka, D. A Classification Method for Select Defects in Power Transformers Based on the
Acoustic Signals. Sensors 2019, 19, 5212. doi:10.3390/s19235212. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
17. Wang, M.; Vandermaar, A.J.; Srivastava, K.D. Review of condition assessment of power transformers in
service. IEEE Electr. Insul. Mag. 2002, 18, 12–25. doi:10.1109/MEI.2002.1161455. [CrossRef]
18. Duval, M. A review of faults detectable by gas-in-oil analysis in transformers. IEEE Electr. Insul. Mag. 2002,
18, 8–17. doi:10.1109/MEI.2002.1014963. [CrossRef]
19. Saha, T.K. Review of modern diagnostic techniques for assessing insulation condition in aged transformers.
IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul. 2003, 10, 903–917. doi:10.1109/TDEI.2003.1237337. [CrossRef]
20. Bustamante, S.; Manana, M.; Arroyo, A.; Castro, P.; Laso, A.; Martinez, R. Dissolved Gas Analysis Equipment
for Online Monitoring of Transformer Oil: A Review. Sensors 2019, 19. doi:10.3390/s19194057. [CrossRef]
[PubMed]
21. Tan, T.; Sun, J.; Chen, T.; Zhang, X.; Zhu, X. Fabrication of Thermal Conductivity Detector Based on MEMS
for Monitoring Dissolved Gases in Power Transformer. Sensors 2019, 20, 106. doi:10.3390/s20010106.
[CrossRef] [PubMed]
22. IEEE Guide for Acceptance and Maintenance of Insulating Mineral Oil in Electrical Equipment. IEEE Std.
2016, 1–38. doi:10.1109/IEEESTD.2016.7442048. [CrossRef]
23. Kumar Saha, T. Review of time-domain polarization measurements for assessing insulation condition
in aged transformers. IEEE Trans. Power Deliv. 2003, 18, 1293–1301. doi:10.1109/TPWRD.2003.817741.
[CrossRef]
24. D1533-12 Standard Test Method for Water in Insulating Liquids by Coulometric Karl Fischer Titration; ASTM:
West Conshohocken, PA, UK 2012.
25. Couderc, D.; Bourassa, P.; Muiras, J.M. Gas-in-oil criteria for the monitoring of self-contained oil-filled
power cables. In Proceedings of the Proceedings of Conference on Electrical Insulation and Dielectric
Phenomena-CEIDP ’96, Millbrae, CA, USA, 23 October 1996; Volume 1, pp. 283–286.
26. Yang, H.; Huang, Y. Intelligent decision support for diagnosis of incipient transformer faults using
self-organizing polynomial networks. IEEE Trans. Power Syst. 1998, 13, 946–952. doi:10.1109/59.708845.
[CrossRef]
27. Bakar, N.A.; Abu-Siada, A.; Islam, S. A review of dissolved gas analysis measurement and interpretation
techniques. IEEE Electr. Insul. Mag. 2014, 30, 39–49. doi:10.1109/MEI.2014.6804740. [CrossRef]
28. McClements, D.; Fairley, P. Ultrasonic pulse echo reflectometer. Ultrasonics 1991, 29, 58–62. [CrossRef]
29. Eggers, F.; Kaatze, U. Broad-band ultrasonic measurement techniques for liquids. Meas. Sci. Technol. 1996,
7, 1–19. doi:10.1088/0957-0233/7/1/001. [CrossRef]